

No. 05-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,
Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

THOMAS F. FITZGERALD
WILLIAM F. HANRAHAN
GROOM LAW GROUP,
CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-0620

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. JOHNS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
8911 Capital of Texas Hwy.
Suite 1350
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 349-1930

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Section 502(a)(3) Authorizes Suits Seeking Relief That Was Typically Available in Equity...	7
II. The Basis of Mid Atlantic’s Restitution Claim Is Equitable in Nature	12
III. Mid Atlantic Appropriately Asserted the Equitable Remedies of Constructive Trust and Equitable Lien.....	23
A. The Disputed Portion of the Settlement Proceeds Belongs in Good Conscience to the Plan	24
B. The Money Sought by Mid Atlantic Is Clearly Identifiable and Traceable to the Settlement Funds	24
C. The Disputed Funds Are in Petitioners’ Possession	28
IV. The Remedies Sought Are Appropriate Because They Were Typically Available in Equity, and Policy Considerations Strongly Favor Allowing the Claims.....	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard,</i> 393 F.3d 1119 (CA10 2004).....	2
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.' Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco,</i> 338 F.3d 680 (CA7 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 945 (2004).....	2
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ivie,</i> 606 P.2d 1197 (Utah 1980).....	13, 18
<i>Barnes v. Alexander,</i> 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Barnes v. Indep. Auto. Dealers Ass'n of Cal. Health & Welfare Benefit Plan,</i> 64 F.3d 1389 (CA9 1995)	31
<i>Bauhaus USA, Inc. v. Copeland,</i> 292 F.3d 439 (CA5 2002)	28
<i>Blaauwpot v. Da Costa,</i> 1 Eden 130, 28 Eng. Rep. 633 (Ch. 1758) ..	14, 16, 17, 27
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,</i> 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	10
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer,</i> 354 F.3d 348 (CA5 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1072 (2004).....	2
<i>Brown, Bonnell & Co. v. Lake Superior Iron Co.,</i> 134 U.S. 530 (1890)	20
<i>Cagle v. Bruner,</i> 112 F.3d 1510 (CA11 1997)	31
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Trust for S. Cal. v. Vonderharr,</i> 384 F.3d 667 (CA9 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 729 (2005).....	2, 18
<i>Comegys v. Vasse,</i> 1 Pet. 193 (1828)	13, 16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. Swartzendruber</i> , 570 N.W.2d 708 (Neb. 1997)	17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	10, 34
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (CA7 1993)	31, 32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	17
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	29
<i>Gaines v. Miller</i> , 111 U.S. 395 (1884)	21
<i>Garrison v. Memphis Ins. Co.</i> , 19 How. 312 (1856)	19, 20, 21
<i>Gracie v. New-York Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Johns. 237 (NY 1811)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12
<i>Great West Cas. Co. v. Manning</i> , 687 So.2d 416 (La. App. 1996)	13, 17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v.</i> <i>Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	8
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (CA1 2000)	31, 32, 33
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (CA7 1999)	14
<i>Heckmann v. Ahmanson</i> , 214 Cal. Rptr. 177 (Cal. App. 1985)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Ill. Sur. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 197 S.W. 844 (Ky. 1917)	19
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass’n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (CA4 2004)	31, 33, 34
<i>Leonard v. Nye</i> , 125 Mass. 455 (Mass. 1878)	14
<i>Liverpool & G.W. Steam Co. v.</i> <i>Phenix Ins. Co. (THE MONTANA)</i> , 129 U.S. 397 (1889)	19
<i>Ludwig v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1986)	30
<i>Memphis & L.R.R. Co. v. Dow</i> , 120 U.S. 287 (1887)	17, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mid Atl. Med. Servs., LLC v. Sereboff</i> , 407 F.3d 212 (CA4), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S.Ct. 735 (2005)	2, 6, 25
<i>Monmouth County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Hutchinson</i> , 21 N.J. Eq. 107 (NJ 1870)	14, 17, 20
<i>Newcomb v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Ohio St. 382 (Ohio 1872)	17
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962)	28
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	11
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 858 F.Supp. 906 (WD Ark. 1994)	17, 19
<i>Qualchoice, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 638 (CA6 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1639 (2005)	2, 18
<i>Randal v. Cockran</i> , 1 Ves. Sen. 98, 27 Eng. Rep. 916 (Ch. 1748)....	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Regent Coop. Equity Exch. v. Johnston’s Fuel Liners, Inc.</i> , 122 N.W.2d 151 (ND 1963)	14
<i>Reich v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (CA7 1994)	12
<i>Ridenour v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 541 P.2d 1377 (Or. 1975)	14
<i>Scholastic Corp. v. Kassem</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 402 (D Conn. 2005).....	2, 19
<i>Standard Accident Ins. Co. v. Pellicchia</i> , 104 A.2d 288 (NJ 1954)	19
<i>Sunbeam-Oster Co., Inc. Group Benefits Plan for Salaried & Non-Bargaining Hourly Employees v. Whitehurst</i> , 102 F.3d 1368 (CA5 1996)	31
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	20
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	21
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. California</i> , 507 U.S. 746 (1993)	19
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	29
<i>Waller v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 138 (CA8 1997)	31
<i>Westaff (USA) Inc. v. Arce</i> , 298 F.3d 1164 (CA9 2002).....	5
<i>Wylie v. Coxe</i> , 15 How. 415 (1853).....	20, 21, 23, 28

Statutes

ERISA §402(a), 29 U.S.C. §1102(a)	10, 22
ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

ERISA §104(b), 29 U.S.C. §1024(b).....	10
Other	
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1979)	32
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1984)	30
8 G. Couch, <i>Cyclopedia of Insurance Law</i> (1931).....	14
16 G. Couch, <i>Cyclopedia of Insurance Law</i> (R. Anderson ed., 2d ed. 1960).....	13
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	9, 20
R. Goff & G. Jones, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1966).....	17
D. Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2002)	27
1 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	9, 27
4 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	15, 17, 23, 26
2 W. Phillips, <i>Treatise on the Law of Insurance</i> (5th ed. 1867).....	14
Restatement of Restitution §4(c), (d) (1937).....	23
